
CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU 
Governor 

December 7, 2020 

Taylor Caswell 
Director 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Governor's Office of Emergency Relief and Recovery 
I 00 North Main Street, Suite 100 
Concord, N.H. 03301 

Dear Director Caswell, 

Pursuant to my authority under RSA 21-P:43; RSA 4:45; RSA 4:47; and Executive Order 2020-04, as extended 
by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15, 2020-16, 2020-17, 2020-18, 2020-
20, 2020-21, and 2020-23 I have approved your written request, in attachment, to take the following actions related 
to the CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Funds: 

1. Authority for the Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR) to enter into and 
approve the attached amendment to the contract with American Transmedia, LLC, 75 Hancock St., 
Cambridge, MA. 02139, vendor# 278075, by increasing the total by $3,000 to a new total amount not to 
exceed $12,500, to receive, review and provide transcription services to GOFERR for the purposes of 
making these publically available on the GO FERR website. Effective through December 30, 2020. ( 100% 
Federal Funds) 

The Department of Administrative Services ts authorized to take the actions necessary to effectuate this 
authorization. 

Sincerely, 

CiJJ...I. _.g_ 
Christopher T. Sununu 
Governor 

CC: Charles Arlinghaus, Commissioner, Department of Administrative Services 

107 North Main Street, State House - Rm 208, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Telephone (603) 271-2121 • FAX (603) 271-7640 

Website: http://www.governor.nh.gov/ • Email: governorsununu@nh.gov 
TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSIIlRE 

* * * GOVERNOffS OFFICE 
---- for ----

EMERGENCY RELIEF AND RECOVERY 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
State House 
Concord, NH 03301 

December 3, 2020 

REQUESTED ACTION UNDER RSA 21-P:43; RSA 4:45; RSA 4:47; AND EXECUTIVE 
ORDER 2020-04 AS EXTENDED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 

2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15, 2020-16, 2020-17, 2020-18, 2020-20, 2020-21 AND 2020-23 

Dear Governor Sununu: 

I . The Governor's Office of Emergency Relief and Recovery (GOFERR) requests authority to enter 
into and approve the attached amendment to the contract with American Transmedia, LLC, 75 
Hancock St., Cambridge, MA. 02139 vendor# 278075, by increasing the total by $3,000 to a new 
total amount not to exceed $12,500.00, to receive, review and provide transcription services to 
GOFERR for the purposes of making these publically available on the GO FERR website, effective 
upon your approval through December 30, 2020. 100% Federal Funds. 

Funds for the payments are available in O 1-02-002-020210 •- Governor's Office for Emergency 
Relief & Recovery, 19110000 - Office of the Director, as follows: 

l 03-502664 •· Contracts for Operational Services 

EXPLANATION 

FY20Z1 
$12,500 

The GOFERR entered into an agreement with American Transmedia, LLC, to offer transcription services 
for GOFERR's Legislative and Stakeholder Advisory Board Meetings. This is an amendment to the 
contract as services are going over the amount in the originaJ contract of$9,500. Because this 
amendment will cause the total amount of the contract to exceed the threshold for Governor and Council 
approval of contracts, it is also requested that the requirements of Manual of Procedures tSO, V., 8., l be 
waived. 

1 Eagle Square, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Website: http://www.goferr.nb.gov/ • Email: info@goferrnh.gov 

TDD Access: Relay NH l-800-'735-2964 



A provision for $12,500 total will be set aside to pay this administrative costs to American Transmedia, 
LLC. The fee will be $285 per transcription hour. Transcriptions to be available to the GOFERR S 
business days from a Legislative and/or Stakeholder Advisory Board meeting. 

All costs should be incurred by the recipient by December 30, 2020. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

.i~1);,~ 
Lisa English 
Deputy Director, GOFERR 

1 Eagle Square, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Website: http://www.goferr.nh.gov/ • Email: info@goferrnb.gov 

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2984 



Amendment #1 to Contract between the Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and 
Recovery and American Transmedia, LLC 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement between the Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and 
Recovery, hereinafter "GOFERR" and American Transmedia, LLC, hereinafter referred to as 
"Contractor" the Contractor agreed to supply certain services upon the tenns and conditions 
specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the GOFERR, certain sums as 
specified therein; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement Section 17: Amendment and the provisions of the 
Agreement, the Agreement may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed 
by the parties thereto and approved by the Governor and Executive Council, unless no such 
approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy; 

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the GOFERR have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain 
respects; 

WHEREAS, the GOFERR and the Contractor wish to increase the Contract price by $3,000.00 
to bring the total contract price to $12,500.00; 

WHEREAS, the GOFER and the Contractor seek to clarify the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions 
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

I. Amend Section 1.8 of the State of New Hampshire P-3 7 General Provisions by 
increasing the Price Limitation by $3,000.00 from $9,500.00 to $12,500.00. 

2. Add the following to Section 3: 

3. Amend Section 14 to state: The provisions of Section 14 are waived as there as the work is 
being perfonned remotely there are no employees perfonning work in New Hampshire. 

"3.3 Notwithstanding any provision herein, this contract is being entered into under the Governor's 
emergency powers in RSA 4:44-47; RSA 21-P and Executive Order 2020-4, as extended by 2020-05, 
2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15, 2020-16, 2020-17, 2020-18, 2020-20, AND 2020-21. 

Dated: 11/30/2020 

Governor's Office for Emergency Relief and Recovery 

Dated: 

/ / hA-/1-01 0 



--· .... ·· · "App ved 



Certificate of Authority# 3 

(Limited partnerslilp, Umited liability professional 
partnership or [,l,Cj 

Limited Pnrh10rshiu or LLC Certification of Authority 

l, ~VWtlllbvl 
A. .. _ (Name) . 

offlvn 61/l urn Tr tt « !i/1.tdt 
(Name of Partnership or LLC) 

. hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager 

limited liability partnership under RSA 304~8, 

a limited liability professional partnership under RSA 304-D, or a limited liability company 

under RSA 304-C. 

I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. I further certify that it is 

understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the 

person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and that they have full authority 

to bind the partnership or LLC and that this authorization shall remain valid for thirty (30) 

days from the date of this Corporate Resolution 

11/~I 'tO'J,o DATED: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

. ME LANIE A. NORTH 
. · Nptory Public -®il- Cdmmonweolth of H\(IHochu~tts 
- 'iff" My ~n,h, iu ion Expires 

,Aptil ,12, 2024 

-· 





FORM NUMBER P-37 (venlon 12/1V2019) 

tirdia: Tblt qreemclll aad all of kt 111Blm1«1111h18 become public upon IUbmiaioo to Oowmor and 
Executive Coaact1 for approwl. /my lnbmatloadtal itprivaec. rmfideatlal nrpn,prieairy mwt 
1,e cleady ideatifiecl ID die IFIC)' and aareod lO In wrkiag prior to lipdQs Ibo ocmtract 

AGRUMINT 
no State of Now Hampddre ad t1ie Comractor hereby mutually apee • folloM: 

GENDlAL fROVISIONS 

, 1.1 State AaeM'f Ntme 1.2 StateAacftOYAddrca 

Eucutilla Dc:pertmast-Govemor•, Office For~ 
Rcllcf and bcowsy- GOFERll 

Eqle Square. Concord. NH 03301 

· 1.3 CoalraoeorName 1.-4 c.oanator Addn=a 
Am1ric1a T~ UC 7$ Hancock Street 

Cam . MA. 02139 
l.5 Pboae l.6 AccalmtNmnber l.7Comp1etiotln.te 

Nmnber 
01-4>2-4>02-0202-1911-500200 

617.541.5690 12/31/2020 

u Price Limitation 

$9,500.00 

U · CQnlnotlaa 
RboldaHcmley 

1.10 Slue A8«JOY Telephone Number 
IOC)..1)5-2964 

1.14 Namua4Tideo(SlalcAgcncyS 

Date: 11/9/zo JJ¥LIJ/J JJ~ Gor&fe.f?-

By: 

lniltntion. Diwion of PCIIOIUlel (l/ applleablt) 

Dkcctor, Oo: 

1.16 .Appn:m1 by the Attomcy Omen1 orm. Subuncc 111d &ecu1ion) 

By: 

1.17 ApproVI by ihe Gowraor IDd Executive Council 

OAC 1111111 mnnbcr. 

On: 

G&C Meeting Date: 

Pagelof4 
Contractor Initials Bf 

Date llt/Ut.C> 



2. BER.VICES TO • PFJUIORMED. The State of New 
fllmplhlre. •· illrouah die qency ldedi5ed in bloc:k J.l 
("SIIM"). CDOce1 CQDIIKtor identified in l,)ock 1.3 
rcc,ntraclOI") 10 porf'orm. ad lhe O:lalnlclOr ahlll per&,nn, tho 
wvrk or Nie of pods. or bolb. idondfted ad IIIOR pa1iculmly 
deecribod in the atCIICbed EXHIBIT B whlcb t, mcorporated 
herein 1,y rere,enoo ("Selvica"). 

l. EffECl'IVE D.ATIICOMPLfflON OF SERVICES. 
3.1 Notwitbtcandina ay provisloD of lhll A(in,emcnl io 111c 
connry, IDd aubject 1o dw appn,val of Ibo Oovemar 111d 
Executiw Council oftbe State of New Jfampebiie, if qplicablc, 
Ibis~-di obliptionaoflhe panies bacuncler, nil 
beoomt 6cdve oa 1bo date the GoYenior IDd Exooutivo 
Coundl appnn,: 11m Apemeat II indicated ill bloclt 1.17, 
ualeaaoaucbapprovalil ~ ill wbichcw Ibo Ap'eamerd 
lhall become eflecdve on the elate die Aln',ome#t ii llpcd by 
die scaw >.,-:y • mown ill block t.lS ('"Eft'ecdw Date,. 
3.2 If the C4alnctor commmcet tbe Servioea prior lo die 
Efl'ectiw 0-, Ill Semen peribrmed by tbcCOdllactar prior IO 
tbe Effdw Dale all be paformcd • die tole ril1c of die 
CcatnclOI', lftdiadlefflntdlal ddlA,leementdoelDOlbecome 
effi,c;dve_ tile Sllfe ahll1 •ve ao tiabllity to tht CcmbclOr, 
includiQI wilbout llllritatioa, uy obliption IO pay die 
Cootnctor f'or lllJ COltl iDcwml or SeMcc9 pcrfcnncd. 
Coatnc1or mutt complete Ill Servicea by the Completion Date 
apcclficd bl block 1.7. 

4. CONDfflONAL NA.TURI OP' AGREEMENT. 
Notwilhdanding any pnmeioo of due A,reeme:nt IO the 
coairary, all obtiplioGI of die State hemmder, includin&, 
withou& limltatiml, Iba c:ondnuance or paymmata laemmder, me 
COQfin8tol apoa tbt awllabl1ity and continuocl ,pprupriatlot\ or 
ftmds affected by uy lllte or Cedenl leaillltM or aeculiYc 
acdon lbat reduces, ~ or Olberwile modlfla lhe 
appropriation oc avaiJll>Wty of flmclillg fot dua A.greem,cial ml 
tho Scope for Scrvm pnmded ill EXHIBIT B, in whole or in 
part. In no eveGt lball die SIIIO be liable for any .,.)'IIWltl 
~ DI CXCCII of IIJCh rnilablo ~ ftmda. In~ 
evat of a rechaclian or lenlliaalioD of appropriated ftmds, 111c 
State lhall hlvc tbe rfsht IO wilbhold payment until eucb fimda 
hecome availabJe. if cwr, end lhl1I hive lho ripl to nduce or 
tcnnloato Ibo Servka aader tide Apameut immodiately upon 
givbla lbe Conlraclor aodce of such reduction or tctmbwio.a. 
The swe man at be nqui,ed to Cnmlfet fiats hm any otber 
tCCO\ISll Of IOllnle 10 the AGcount ldelldftcd In block 1.6 In lbc 
event t\mds In that Account ae reduced or unavailable. 

S. CONTRACT PRJCI/PRIC£ LIMITATION/ 
PAYMENT. 
S.l Tbe connctprice, medlod of paymeat. ancl 1erm1ofpaymem 
are idenllJied and more pardcuJarty delC:ribed In EXHIBIT C 
which ia iDcotporatcd herein by refaeoce. 
5.2 1he payment by Che SUie of the ecalr8Ct price lhal1 be die 
only and die completl rdmbuncme:nl to the Contractor for aU 
expea-. of wbatcYcr -.re ~ by the Coalrlc1or in dae 
pedomience hereof, ad ..... be the only and the complde 

ciom,emation to the Co11tmeor for Che Sem"9. The Stale lllall 
bave no llllbllity lo lhe COSdrlCtOr other than the CODlnet prico. 
S.l no Staie racnu the riabt co oftict from my •mowus 
otbcrwile payable IO the Cclatractor wader dds Apeemmt lhou 
•~ amowm required or pennltt.ed by N.H. RSA 80:7 
lhroup RSA 80:7-c or aay ocbcr Jll'Ovition of law. 
5.4 Nocwidinncling My provision in tbJI ~ 10 die 
eomra,y, ad notwidlltudlng unexpeceed circumstaDCeS, ia ao 
eYCOS lbaD the tocal or all paymcntt authorind, or ldllally mtde 
lletelmder, exceed the Price Umilation let forth In blook 1.8, 

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR wrrB LAWS 
AND UGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 
OPPORTIJNllY. 
6.1 la com:cdon with the pafonnuce of tbe Services. the 
Conlraetor lhall comply with all -.,plicalile ltltulel, laws_ 
reguJadonl. ad orden of tedaal, atatc. coun1y or nnmicfpal 
alhoritiel which impOle IQY obUaatfon or duty upon 1he 
conuacaor, iochadin&, but 001 limited co, civil righta and equal 
employmat oppoc1llnity laws. In addition, if this Agreement Is 
1\mdcd tn ~ pat by monies oftbe United S111.a, the Conln(:(Or 
thal c:ompJy with an l'edera] aecut.ive onion, rulee. reguladom 
aad mtuta.and with any rules, nraulat1on1 andsuJdeliQesu die 
841:te or lbe Unilccl SIiia laue IO impletnenl lbese cepla1lona. 
The Coellrlctor lhall el.to comply with all IJlllllcablc intellectual 
paq,crtylaws. 
6.2 Dims the ienn of thie ,.._meal, the Comrlcco, ehall not 
dilcrimJnlte eplm1 cmployeee or applk:anls for employment 
becluM of nee, color, relialon. ctecd..,., hlndicap, ec,tUal 
oricnlation. or national orlatn end will lab .affirmative acilion to 
prevenl such dilcrimlnadon. 
6.3. The Contracb- •..-. to pennil lhe Stale or Uaited S..les 
~ coay ofdle Conb'leCor'1 boob, reconle lllllacc:oun11 tor 
the puq,ose oflllCfflliains compliance wttball n1et, reguladom 
and onbn, ad the coveoania, terms and condilfona of Ibis 
A,reemiom, 

7. PERSONNEL. 
1;1 The CoobaotOrebaB 11 lta own expl!DtC provido all pel'IOIIDCl 
oeceaary to pcdbnn the Servlca. Tbc Comnctor wtriallta that 
aU pet1GUCI cnpaed in tlM Senica ehaD be qualified to 
perf'Otal the Services. and shall be properly Ucensed and 
otherwise audaorbed to do 10 under all applicable lan 
7.2 Unleu olherwile eutbomed Jn wrilhl&. during lhe term of 
this Apemeot, end for a period of th (6) monlba ak the 
Coq,Jetioa Dace in block l.7, lhe Contnccor lhaU not biJc, aZld 
shall not permit any IUbcootnlCIOr or ocher pmon. finn or 
corpmadon with whom it is engaged ia a combined cftolt to 
perform the Servica 10 bin, any penon who iii a Sta.le employee 
or official. who ls malerially IDYOtved m dle Pft)CUfflDeSlt, 

admJniaumlon or perfonnanct1 of this Aareemanl- This 
provilioa lhall aurvM tenniutJon ofthia Apeemem. 
7.3 The Coattactin1 Officer apecitlcd in block 1.9, er hia or her 
aucceaor. dial1 be the S11111'1 reprcsenwlw. In the event of any 
dllpdc ooncemma lhe iaterprdltioll or tbia Agreement, the 
Ccntnctina Officer•, decision eheD be final fOC' ihc Seate. 

Page2of4 
eontra®r Initials GE 

Date~O 



I. EVENT OF DU'AULTIRBMEDIES. 
1.1 Alt/ Ode or more of lbe followioa acts or oJJlisslom or lbe 
COlllll'ICIOf lhlll comdtme anewat of dofaah ~('"Evcat 
ofDetiult''): 
8.1.1 failure ro perform the Servtcel lltilllctorily er on 
scmdule; 
1.1.2 failln to submit any repon nqulred t.ozmndir, asdlor 
8. tJ tafbR to perform ID)' odlcrcownant. lenn « conditioll of 
dusApecmalL 
u Upclll 11w: OCCIIR'CIIQCI of 1111)' Ewm of Defildt. Ibo Swe may 
lm:Cf'/CQC, ormore, or.U,ofdllt tbllowbla actiom: 
8.2..1 p lhDConrnctorawrinennodce tpeCifyma the E¥attof 
Default ml requiring it IO l,e raned!ed witbm. in lbe absence of 
1 ~ or lcael' specifk:ldou of time, thirty (30) da)'9 from the 
dlle ofim notice; and lfihe Eva& ofDeftmlt • not taelyeuml, 
tamiule Ilda .Agrccmelll. eft'ecdw two (2) clayaat\cr 1iviq die 
Coabldor notice of lermlaation; 
8.2.2 pve the Contrlc1or I wriaca nodce ..-If/ill tho Ewat of 
Default and ~DI all paymcats lo be made under tJaia 
Ag.eemnt and onkriDc 11111 Ibo pordoo of Ille COGtnd price 
wbich wuuW otberwia, ac:ctD6 lo the Ccmtnctor during Ibo 
period &om tbe dale of IUCh notice wufl IIICh time II the Seate 
detamlaca &hat the O>nincim hu oun:d lbc Event of Deflult 
ahall aewr be pot ro 1ho Coatnlctor. 
8.2.3 p,e the Conl:rlr,d.ora wriaen aotlceapecifyiaa lhe Ewnt of 
De&ult and Nt off' lpialt ay olhcr obliptiom Iba State may 
owe to Ibo Conlrlctor aaydallllpl lbe Stale lllff'erl by JeUORof 
eny Ewnt of Dcfllllt; arA/or 
a.2.-4 BM lbe Contractor• wrilta ootlca apeclfying die Event of 
Defiluh, net lhc Aareemeal a ~ &ermlAale die 
Ap"eement and punue llll)'of ila mnedicl at law or in cqsity, or 
both. 
8.3. No 6abare by Ibo State lo mfol'ce any pn,viliou hereof after 
1DY Event ofDeliwlt ahall be deemed• waiver of hi rights with 
rqanl 1o !hit Event of Defiall, or Ill)' 111~ Ewar of 
Default, No e,q,rea &ilmo tocmffl)Cl 1111)' Efflll otDofllllt sull 
be deemed a waiver of cbc dpt of tbe S11te to ealorce each 111d 
all of die provisions baeof apcm any further « Olher EYeDt of 
Defiu1t on tho part oflhe CoDlrac1or. 

9. TERMINADON. 
9.1 Notwitll.-mdiag puaarapb I, the Stllle may, a! ill IOle 
clilc1etloa. terminate tbe Apocmmt for aay naon. in wllole or 
inpat.bytllbty(30)da)'l~IIOdceto1hoCOlllrlCtOrlhal 
Iha Smc '9 aen:IJing ha option lo cermiaate tbs~ 
5>.2 la the nm of u early tmaiu.tioo of tlaia Apemem fbr 
aey raso11 other thlll lbe cin13tlrtion of die Semcea. lhe 
~ llhlU. 11 Ibo sc.·, dbcrcdoa. deliver co lbe 
Coritncdnl Officer. not ........ ftfteen (15)da71 after the date 
or tenafaltion. • rcpor1 ('1'cnniutioa Repod1 dClcribina ill 
ddail all Services performed. and tbe CODlraCt price earned. to 
ml incJadiDg dlcdafcofler'lll.inadon. Tboform,ajectmat1er, 
cooteat. and aumbtr of c:opia ot lbe T"ffl!imtion lleport -11 
be idadicel eotbose of uyf'maJ lteportdetcribedill tbe attac:bed 
EXHIBIT B. hi tcktilicm, a1 the Slalo'a dilcrdloa, Iha CcmlracCGt 
wU. within 15 days ofaotice ol early tamlnadoo. deYelop 111d 

aubmit lo tbe State a Tramitioa Pllll for 181"Vices under die 
Agreemem. -

10. DATA/ACCESSICONFIDENTIALITY/ 
ntr.S'!llVA 110N. 
10.1 AJ used lo Ibis Apeement, tbe word "dala" shill meaa all 
illt'otmlllon aad ddap dfflloped or obtained durbla cbe 
perfoalllnce o( or acqaired or dcYcloped by 1a1011 of, du 
Agl~- includalg, but not limllcd to. all IINdict, mpm11, 
fila, formulae,1UM:yt,mapa. chlN.aoundncordlnp, video 
reoordinp. pletorial ~ dnwmp, analyea. a,aphic 
npmenwiolll, compuier pl'Op'&1DI. computer printoula, notes, 
letten, memanmda. papen. and documeal-. all w1ldber 
6mlhed or Ulllistiahed. 
10.l All dala 111d any property wtdcb tau been naived &om 
the State or parc:hucd wilh tunda prowled for dw pmpoae 
UDd.cr lhis ~ lba1l be tho propmyofdie Slate. and 
lhall be retumed to die State upoa demand or upon tmnimtlon 
oftlli1Ap,emeatfornyreuoa. 
lOJ ConBdentlalltyor411a all be eovemed by N.H. llSA. 
~91-Aorott.er~law. Dlsclolweofdalareqiaira 
prior wrinen approval of the Slate. 

II. CONTRACTOR'S JlBLATION TO TRI ST ATE. ID the 
pafonnance oftbia Aareemnt tbe Connctor la In all ,apects 
an flldependent CODDCICI, ml is neither 11n •sent nor an 
eq,loyee of Ibo State. 'Ndlber 11w: Conrnctor nor any of iU 
officen, empl~ l8fflll or memborl sbaII haw 11\Ubority 10 
bbld the swe o: raye any baadila. womn' C01DpCIIUlion or 
Olber emolmeuta provided by lbe S11te lo ill employees. 

11. ASSIGNMENT.IDILEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. 
12.1 The Conlnccor lball not aaip. or otbawise ln.nlt'cr uy 
lDlaelt indlil A,seemcntwilhoutthepriorwritt.canotico. which 
lhlll be pmvided to the State at lwt fifteen (IS) days prior to 
cbe Ullpmeot. ad• wrinon COIIICDt of Ibo Slale. For~ 
of 1h11 pmppb, 1 Chanp of Control lhllJ conltitulO 
uaipmeaL "awtge of Coabol" means (a) mapr, 
C0010lldltion. or• Cl'lllllcdoa cw aeries ofrelaled tnn:sacdoM in 
wllicb a Chird party, lopther widl its affiliates. beoolMI lbe 
direct or indlncl owner of fifty percem (50%) or more or lhe 
volhla wm or eimilar equtty lmerata, or combined \'Otiag 
powm- of lbc ContrlCIOr, or (b) the ale of alt or aubstantially 111 
otlbe aact1 ortbc Coatnc10r. 
12.2 N0118 ol 1he Setvica lhlll be aubcon!ractcd by die 
~ without prionmtten notice and C0111e111 ofdle S1a1t. 
Tbe SUie ls entitled IO coplaof .U IUbconb!ICtl and •lpmau 
a,n,emen1a 111d aha1l DOl be l>olm4 by any proviliom comalaed 
in• IUbconlnct er an a.igmneot qreoment tt> which ii la not 1 
party. 

13. INDEMNIPICAnON, Unlcsaothelwbecxanpledby law, 
the Coalrlctor m1.'1 indemnify ud hold bumlea lbe Stale, ill 
offlccn lllCI emplO)'Cel, from and apilul 111y ml all claims, 
liabilitioe lad COIICS for aay pcnoMl injury ar pn,pc:rty duutaes, 
s-taitor copyright fll&ilgement. orolhcrclaima uaened apimt 
tbc Stam_ ha officers or CIJ!llloyea, which uilo OUl of (ot which 
may be claimed flD Ilise 01lt d) tbe ICtl Ot omi.aioa or die 

Pago3of-' & 
Contractor Initials 

Date 'J,.O 



• 

Coatmeor, or a,bcontlaCCOff. Including but IIOt limiwd to the 
aealigeaoe, NC1detl or lntendoael conduct The State aball not 
be llable for my co1t1 Jncwred by lhe Consnctor arisq mi4er 
lhisparqrapb 1 ). Notv,ilha!wlmg the forqoina, nothhtg min 
con1ained thall he cleemed to COMdtute a MMro!the aowreip 
irmmm!ty oflbe SWc, which lmmamty k llaet,y relel'Ved ID Che 
SCate. nil eoWIDIIII id parqr1ph 13 lbaU survive die 
&cnn1nadon or this~-

14. INSVRANCE. 
14.t lhe Coallactor ahlll, at Ill 9olc exprme, obcain and 
conlmllDUlly maintain in roroe, and lhaU require any 
~ er eaipee to obtain and maintain in bee, 1he 
followiaaimurace: 
14.1.1 COIDIDOtClal pmral liability aunnce apime Ill claima 
ot~ qury, dcalh or pioperty dump, ill alllOUllls of not 
le11 Ihm Sl.000,000 pet oc:curccnce ml $2,000,000 agrepte 
orexoea;and 
14.1.2 tpecill caille oflosa ciovenae form covemg all property 
lllbj~ 10 ~ 10.2 bcrelll. Id an amount llOt lesa lhan 
~ of the wholo rcplaoemeat vahie qft!u, propc:ny. 
14.211ae pollclM delcribecl in~ 14.l hadD lball be 
on policy fomui m:1 ondotlcmeGII IA',IOYCCI for_, in the Staie 
of New ~ by the N.H. Oeputnz:111. 0£ llllunmoc,, ud 
jsaued by inmNm licemod In the State o£New Hanpthire. 
14.3 Tllc Colltaclot lhlll ftlnlbh to Ibo Connctin& Offkcr 
icleotifted in block J.9, or bis or bcr aucceaor, 1 c:crti0cate(1) of 
imunnee tor all imuraace requiRd under 11111 ~ 
Contractor lball allo fiamilll to the ConlrlCtingOfficer identified 
in block 1.9, or bis or her 111GCCMar, oertifi1111'(1) or inaurenc8 
for all reoowal{a) ofinlarlnce requiNd Wider dlil ~ no 
lacer tlia ten (10) daya prior IO dte apiratioa dace of each 
imunDce policy. The c:edlflase(•) of ia&utlDOC and any 
tenCWalltbmoflhallbealtacbedandaro incofpon.tcdhelein by 
Rlnnce. 

15. WORKIRS' COMPENSATION. 
15.1 B:, ai.pina lhil aa,eement. the Contraceor ,pees. certifies 
and Mm1111 lbat Ille Contnlctar fl In complianM wiCh or exempt 
from, the~ ofN.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("WOl'tfl'I' 
~ .. ). 
15.2 To the IX1enl die Conlnctor II su1dect lo die mpdremam 
of N.H. ltSA cllaptcr 281.A, Coanctor lba1I maill1ain. and 
requinl my IUbc:Ollb'ICIOr or mianee IO 11Cure and maintain. 
paymene of Worlaera' Compemadon in ccmaectioa with 
activici• wldc:blho pcraoapropoaes ID uadcrtake pua'llllllt IO dlJs 
~ TbeCcmtllCCOrlball&nilhlbe~Oflicer 
idendfiedlnl,lock U,or his orberlllCC'ft!Or. proof ofWorbn' 
Compensation io die manner dacrtbed ta N.H. RSA ohlptcr 
281-A IDd my applicable renewal(,) lhcreof, which lltall be 
aaacbed and ue mcorpor11Cd bam by nfinace. The Slahl 
lllall DDt be ~ Cor paymmt of 111.1 Worbn' 
C4Jmpemadoa preauwu or for lllY other' claim or benefit for 
Contmtor. or uay subccmnctor er employee of Colllrack>r, 
wbicb might arile uGder appU,:able 5cate of Now Hampsblre 
Womn' Compemadon laws in ccnmccdon with lhe 
pcrformaac.e oftbc Services IUlder tbil Agrocmem. 

16. NOTICE. Aay notice by a party hereto lo the otba party 
lblll be donned IO Jaawi been duly deU'Vffld or given M the time 
of mailiag by ca1ified mail, poltl&e p,epaid, In a United States 
Poet Office addrelled to lhe partiea It lhe addft:aa giwn ID 
l>locb 1.2 ad 1.41 berein. 

17. AM~. Thia Agreemcaa may be amended, waiwcl 
or clilcbarged only by ID Ullll'umem In wmffl8 liped by the 
partia bemo and only after approval or IGCb mcodmcat, 
waiwr or diachaae by the GCMmOr and EMculive Council or 
die S4ate of New·H~ ualels DO auch approwl it required 
under Ole cin:wutanca pul'IIUlllt to State law, rule or policy. 

11, CBOICl!OFLA.W AND FORUM. Tbi&Agreematahall 
lie aowmed. hl1crpreted -.t consuued in accordance whh the 
laWI of the Stale of New Hamplhire, and ii bin&fina upon and 
inurea lo die benefit oflhopardee and lheirmpocUw~ 
and algm.. Tbe 'M>fdinguaed ID thls.Apt,emcnl hi dNI WORllng 
chalen by the parties to exp,aa dieir IMl\lll illleo1, lbd DO rule 
of camtruc.tfon llbaU be applied qaimt or ill fllvor of 11ny party. 
Any actions ariaiQI out of thie Agrecmc:nt ahaU be btou&ht and 
mafntaiaod m New Haapahfre Superior Court whick DU haw 
excluaiw Jurildiction tbereot 

1,. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the eveot of 1. oonfUot 
between the lenns of 1bit P-37 form (• modified In EXHIBIT 
A) and/or attacbme1111 and amendment lhereo~ lhe terms of the 
P-31 (u modified in EXHIBIT A) lball con1n>I. 

20, mlRD PARTIES. Tbo parties hereto do not intend to 
benofit any thinl ,articl and this Aarccmcr1t shall I\OI be 
comtn&ed to confer any such beaefiL 

Zl. HEADINGS. The beadinp tllroua)lout the Agreement me 
for releteace pmposcs only, and lhe wordl contliaed dlerem 
aball in DO WJ)' be held lo ex:plaln. modify, amplify or aid In 1he 
illtcrpmalkm, comwceion or meanma or lhe provillonl or 1bit 
Agreement. 

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying 
prvvlalOIIIIC'I ftlnhlntbelfflached EXHIBIT A are iacorporarcd 
herein by n:fcnmco. 

23. SEVEIIAIIILITY. In tbci event aayoftbe provisiomofdua 
Ap'ccmeot are held by • cow, of compem1t jurildicdon 1G be 
COlllnly io any ltale or federal law. the mnafnina provisions of 
thiJ Apeemcllt will mnaia ln (WI forve and eft'ecl 

24, Dfl1RE AGREEMENT, This Ap:cmmt, whidr. may be 
execuscd in a number of COlllllapUU. etch of whlch ,ball be 
deemed ID original, COD1th111es Iba mzt1re ap::,cmml and 
undentaaclmg belWeea the- parties, and lupcncdel alJ prior 
llgTCCU1enla and vndmimdinp with mpect IO tho aubjeet mallet 
bnreot 

Page .. of4 
Contractor Initials PF 

Datc~<Jt.a 



State of New llampshire 

Department of State 

AMERICAN TRANSMEDIA LLC 
American Transmedia LLC 
75 Hancock Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Mailing Address - Corporation Division, NH Department of State, I 07 North Main Street, Room 204, Concord, NH 03301-4989 
Physical Location - State House Annex, 3rd Floor, Room 317, 25 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 

Phone: (603)271-32461 Fax: (603)271-3247 I Email: corporate@sos.nh.gov I Website: sos.nh.gov 



12/3/2020 2: 15:46 PM 

American Transmedia LLC 

75 Hancock Street 

Cambridge, MA, 02139, USA 

State of New Hampshire 

Department of State 

Enclosed is the acknowledgment copy of your filing. It acknowledges this office's receipt and successful filing of your 

documents. 

Should you have any questions, you may contact the Corporation Division at the phone number or email address below. 

Please reference your Business ID Number when contacting our office. 

Please visit our website for helpful information regarding all your business needs. 

Sincerely, 

Corporation Division 

Business ID: 765124 

Filing No: 5050868 

Mailing Address - Corporation Division, NH Department of State, 107 North Main Street, Room 204, Concord, NH 03301-4989 
Physical Location - State House Annex, 3rd Floor, Room 317, 25 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 

Phone: (603)271-32461 Fax: (603)271-32471 Email: corporate@sos.nh.gov I Website: sos.nh.gov 



Work Order#: 20201011010484 

State of New Hampshire 

Department of State 

Receipt Date/Time: 12/03/2020 02:15:28 PM 

Payer Information: 

American Transmedia LLC 
75 Hancock Street 
Cambridge, MA, 02139, USA 

Payer Customer ID: 320958 

Payment Information: 
- --

Filer Information: 

American Transmedia LLC 
75 Hancock Street 
Cambridge, MA, 02139, USA 

Filer Customer ID: 320958 

-- -

Date Payment Type Payment Reference Authorization # Payment Status Payment Amount 

No Payment(s) 

Transaction Description: 

Transaction # De cription Reference Information 

20201011010484- Certificate of Good Standing - Foreign Limited Liability AMERICAN TRANSMEDIA 
001 Company LLC 

Transaction Information: 

Date Received Transaction # Processing Status Invoice Status 

12/03/2020 02:14:00 PM 20201011010484-001 Accepted No Fee 

Drawdown Account Balance: 

Credit Account Balance: 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Total 

Total Due: 

Total Refunded: 

Total Change To Credit Account Balance: 

Amourtt 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Mailing Address - Corporation Division, NH Department of State, 107 North Main Street, Room 204, Concord, NH 03301-4989 
Physical Location - State House Annex, 3rd Floor, Room 317, 25 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 

Phone: (603)271-3246 I Fax: (603)271-3247 I Email: corporate@sos.nh.gov I Website: sos.nh.gov 



State of New Hampshire 

Departn1ent of State 

CERTIFICATE 

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that AMERICAN TRANSMEDIA 

LLC is a Massachusetts Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on February 24, 2017. I 

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as 

far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 765124 

Certificate Number : 0005050868 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed 

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire, 

this 3rd day of December A.D. 2020. 

William M. Gardner 

Secretary of State 


